The Company corrected the accounting for gain on crypto asset derivatives (previously called “unrealized gain on digital currency”) to

include it as part of net loss instead of other comprehensive income. Accordingly, the net income for the three months ended June 30,

2020 was lower by $380,000 ($32,000 as restated, $412,000 as previously reported) and net loss for the six months ended June 30,

2020 was higher by $219,000 ($1,271,000 as restated, $1,052,000 as previously reported).

In addition, as disclosed in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2020, due to correction of prior period items, cash and

cash equivalents amount as of December 31, 2019 was higher than previously reported by $156,000 ($336,000 as restated, $180,000

as previously reported).  The statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 is restated to adjust the beginning cash

balance and to correct the proceeds received on exercise of warrants to exclude amounts attributable to cashless exercise of warrants.

Consequently, the impact of these corrections on the statement of cash flows was as below:

June 30,

2020

As reported

June 30,

2020

As restated

Change

 (in thousands)

Net cash used in operating activities  $   (1,520) $   (1,540) $   20

   Net cash provided by financing activities 3,493 3,357  136

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1,422 1,266 (156)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  180 336   156

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  1,602 1,602 -

3. Fair Value Measurements

ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, establishes a three-level valuation hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. Under the

FASB’s authoritative guidance on fair value measurements, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to

transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the

Company uses various methods, including the market, income and cost approaches. Based on these approaches, the Company often